

ORAL ARGUMENTS SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 7, 2025

No. 24-CV-100

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JOHN SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HOPSCOTCH CORPORATION; RED ROCK INVESTMENT CO.

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the District of Minnesota

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Team 15

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant.

January 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

 II. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY PLEADED A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY WHEN HOPSCOTCH AND RED ROCK PRIORITIZED ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL GOVERNANCE STANDARDS OVER PLAN PARTICIPANTS. ... 10

 A. Hopscotch And Red Rock Are Fiduciaries And Their Actions Triggered Fiduciary Duties Because They Were Related to Management And Administration of Plan Assets. 10

 B. Hopscotch and Red Rock Violated their Fiduciary Duties of Loyalty and Prudence Under ERISA..... 13

 i. The Duty of Loyalty is Violated When the Defendants Intended To Benefit Someone Other Than Participants By Pursuing ESG Strategies.... 14

 a) Hopscotch Breached Their Duty of Loyalty By Hiring and Retaining Red Rock and Publicly Announcing Their Focus on ESG to Retain a Younger Demographic. 16

 b) Red Rock Breached Their Duty of Loyalty By Announcing and Pursuing ESG. 17

 ii. Both Hopscotch and Red Rock Violated Their Duty of Prudence. 18

 a) Hopscotch Breach Their Duty of Prudence By Hiring Red Rock Without Adequate Investigation and Failing To Continue Monitoring the Plan. 20

b) Red Rock Breached Its Duty of Prudence by Pursuing ESG, Failing to Monitor, and Remove Imprudent Investments.....22

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY STATED A CLAIM THAT THE ALLEGED FIDUCIARY BREACHES CAUSED A LOSS TO THE PLAN.23

A. Plaintiff Sufficiently Pleaded the Losses to the Plan in the Form of Underperforming Returns Related to the ESG Options and Declining Stock Prices Related to the ESOP Option.23

i. Plaintiff Must Only Plead Sufficient Facts To Draw a Reasonable Inference of Defendants’ Liability at This Stage.23

ii. Plaintiff Sufficiently Pleaded the Losses To The Plan Regarding the Seven ESG-Limited Options Of The 401(K) Managed By Red Rock and Provided a “Meaningful Benchmark.”25

iii. Plaintiff Sufficiently Pleaded a Loss To the Plan Regarding the ESOP Option of the 401(K).29

B. Plaintiff Must Not Prove Causation, as This Circuit Recognizes the Burden Shifting Framework in an ERISA Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim.31

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10, 23, 24, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 24
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Cent. States, SE and SW Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	13
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	25, 28
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	14, 24
<i>Dormani v. Target Corp.</i> , 970 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	15
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 42 F.Supp.2d 898 (D. Minn. 1999)	32
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern University</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	19, 21, 22
<i>In re Beck Indus., Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5873825 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2012).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Larson v. Allina Health System</i> , 350 F.Supp.3d 780 (D. Minn. 2018)	20
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	12
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	31, 33
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	11
<i>Matousek v. Mid-American Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022).....	25, 26, 27
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	11
<i>Nelsen v. Principal Glob. Inv. Trust Co.</i> , 362 F.Supp.3d 627 (S.D. Iowa 2019)...	16, 19
<i>Pegram v. Hedrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	11
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Perez v. Harris</i> , 2015 WL 6872453 (D. Minn. Nov. 9, 2015)	32
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)	10

Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin., N.A.,
858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017).....31

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co., 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) (“*Roth I*”)..19, 32

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co., 61 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1995) (“*Roth II*”)24

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co., 48 F.4th 589 (8th Cir. 2022)15

Smith v. Hopscotch Corp., No. 24-CV-100 (D. Minn.)8, 13, 23, 27

Spence v. American Airlines, Inc., 2025 WL 225127 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2025) ...13

Spence v. American Airlines, Inc., 718 F.Supp.3d 612 (N.D. Tex. 2024)16, 20

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm., 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....31

Tibble v. Edison Int’l, 575 U.S. 523 (2015)19, 22

Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....11, 15

Wildman v. Am. Century Serv., LLC, 362 F.Supp.3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)....14, 19

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(7)30

28 U.S.C. § 11325

28 U.S.C. § 12915

29 U.S.C. § 100110

29 U.S.C. § 100211, 12

29 U.S.C. § 110210

29 U.S.C. § 110414, 19

29 U.S.C. § 110513

29 U.S.C. § 110924, 31

29 U.S.C. § 13315

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(c)(1)14
